adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2009.

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the following new FRSs and interpretations were issued but not
yet effective and have not been applied by the Group:

5

ECM LIBRA FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (Company No. 713570-K)
Quarterly Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2010

1 Basis of Preparation  (cont'd.)

FRSs, Amendment to FRSs and interpretations

FRS 1: First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 3: Business Combinations
FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements
IC Interpretation 15: Agreements for the Construction of
   Real Estate
IC Interpretation 16: Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign
   Operation
IC Interpretation 17: Distributions of Non-Cash Assets
   to Owners
Amendments to FRS 2: Share-based payment
Amendments to FRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale
   and Discontinued Operations
Amendments to FRS 138: Intangible Assets
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of
   Embedded Derivatives

(a) Prior year adjustments

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance sheet as at 31 January 2009

Other assets 17,071   1,286   18,357
Other liabilities (57,114)   11,886   (45,228)
Retained profits 52,459   13,172   65,631

 1 July 2010

 1 July 2010

 1 July 2010

Effective for financial periods
beginning on or after

 1 July 2010
 1 July 2010
 1 July 2010

 1 July 2010

 1 July 2010
 1 July 2010

 1 July 2010
 1 July 2010

The adoptions of the above FRSs and Interpretations upon their effective dates are not expected to have any significant
impact on the financial statements of the Group except possibly for FRS 139 and FRS 7. The Group is exempted from
disclosing the possible impact, if any, to the financial statements upon the initial application of FRS 139 and FRS 7.

The Group restated the opening balances of retained profits to adjust the carrying amount of its other assets and
liabilities of prior years.  The adjustments were made to reverse accruals and provisions made in the past before the
merger exercise and after it is confirmed that they are no longer required.The effects are as disclosed in below:

The Group restated the opening balances of retained profits to adjust the carrying amount of its other assets and

The above adjustments do not have effects to current year and prior year's income statements.

6

ECM LIBRA FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (Company No. 713570-K)
Quarterly Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2010

(b) Comparatives

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance sheet as at 31 January 2009

Available-for-sale revaluation reserve
- opening balance   10,044   (7,026)   3,018
- closing balance   (26,894)   7,026   (19,868)
Deferred tax assets   36,216   7,026   43,242

2 Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

3 Seasonality and Cyclicality Factors

4 Exceptional Items/Unusual Events

5 Variation from Financial Estimates Reported in Preceding Financial Period/Year

6 Debt and Equity Securities

There was no unusual item affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the fourth quarter ended
31 January 2010.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the preceding financial period that would have a material
effect in the current quarter results.

The auditors’ report on the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 January 2009 of the Company was not subjected